Lester Prairie

VILLAGE OF LESTER PRAIRIE

MAYOR

Henry Fruetel

ALDERMEN

Jerry Pawelk Louis Jenneke Roland Thiel

Chester Hoomemann

PARK BOARD Doreen Birkholz E. R. Schwartz A H. Schwichtenberg COUNTY OF MCLEOD OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LESTER PRAIRIE, MINNESOTA

July 14, 1972

CLERK-TREASURER

Wm. G. McGowan

VILLAGE ATTORNEY Edward J. Gavin

HEALTH OFFICER

John J. Smyth, M.D.

JUSTICE OF PEACE

Eugene Nalywajko

Secretary of State State of Minnesota St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Dear Sir:

I have enclosed a copy of Ordinance Number 59, adopted by the Village of Lester Prairie on July 5, 1972. This Ordinance will change the annual election date for the Village to the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November.

Yours truly,

Wm. G. McGowan Clerk-Treasurer

WGM/cm

Enc.

25056

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE ANNUAL VILLAGE ELECTION DAY

WHEREAS, it is desired that the annual

Village eletion coincide with the regular County, State and National election day;

THEREFORE, the Village Council of Lester

Prairie ordains:

Section 1. The regular annual election for the elective offices of the Village shall be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November of every year.

Section 2. The Village Clerk shall notify in writing the County Auditor of McLeod County and the Secretary of State of Minnesota upon adoption of this ordinance.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon the Village Clerk's notice as specified in Section 2 herein.

Adopted by the Village council of the Village of Lester Prairie, Minnesota, this <a href="https://doi.org/10.1007/j.j.gov/">5thday of July</a>. 1972.

(Approved)

Henry Fruetel, Mayor

Attest:

William McGowan, Clerk

Published in the Lester Prairie News on July 13, 1972

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 59, as passed by the Village Council of the Village of Lester Prairie on the 5th day of July, 1972.

William St Mc Howan

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

JUL 24 1972 Orlen S. Erlall

Secretary of State

## VILLAGE OF LESTER PRAIRIE

MAYOR Henry Fruetel

ALDERMEN Jerry Pawelk Louis Jenneke Roland Thiel

Chester Hoernemann

PARK BOARD Doreen Birkholz E. R. Schwartz A H. Schwichtenberg COUNTY OF McLEOD OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LESTER PRAIRIE, MINNESOTA

November 17, 1972

CLERK-TREASURER Wm. G. McGowan

VILLAGE ATTORNEY

Edward J. Gavin

HEALTH OFFICER John J. Smyth, M.D.

JUSTICE OF PEACE Eugene Nalywajko

Secretary of State State of Minnesota St. Paul, Minnesota 55145

Dear Sir:

This letter will serve as certification of the results on the question of legalizing Sunday Liquor in Lester Prairie, which was voted upon in our local election, November 7, 1972.

286 Ballots were cast for No Liquor on Sunday.

169 Ballots were cast for Liquor on Sunday.

26 Blank Ballots

Yours truly,

Wm L. Mc Howow Wm. G. McGowan

Village Clerk

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Nov 2 4 1972 Irlen W. Erlell Secretary of State

25056